
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 23 March 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Celia Wood 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Blewett, Crookes, Delaney, Makepeace-Browne 
(Chairman), Smith, Southern and Wildsmith 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. The Provision made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any 

prohibition or other restriction contained in the standing orders or any other 
rules of the Council governing the meeting and such prohibition or restriction 

had no effect. 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 are attached to be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
 To update the Committee on Internal Audit work carried out between November 

2020 and March 2021. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Internal Audit work completed between November 2020 and March 2021 
be noted. 
 

6 ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Pages 29 - 48) 
 
 The purpose of the report is to provide the Accounting Policies to the Audit 

Committee to consider and approve so that they can be followed and complied 
with during the production of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the committee approves the Accounting Policies as shown in Appendix 1 to 
this report. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  (Pages 49 - 51) 
 
 To inform members of the content of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan, attached as 

Appendix 1. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 

8 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020  (Pages 52 - 
79) 

 
 To review the content of the 2019/20 Annual Audit Letter. 

 
Date of Despatch:  Monday, 15 March 2021 

Page 2



 

 
A 4 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 27 October 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Hart District Council Offices 

Present:  

Makepeace-Browne (Chairman), Blewett, Delaney, Wildsmith, Crookes, Smith 
and Southern 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers:  
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020, were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

13 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the order of the meeting had changed 
from the published Agenda. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20  
 
The Committee reviewed the content of the final Annual Governance Statement 
for 2019/20.  
 
DECISION  
 
Members approved the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 
 

16 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2019-20  
 
The Council’s External Auditors reported the key findings of their audit to those 
charged with governance prior, to issuing their opinion on the 2019/20 Statement 
Accounts. This report was substantially complete and considered the impact of 
COVID-19. Risk Assessment had been decreased and on track to complete all 
outstanding procedures by end of November. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
A 5 

 

Members discussed: 
 

 The Pension Fund assets being understated, the figure had been 
adjusted by management.  

 The Hart Leisure Centre being a non-investment property and listed under 
Other Land and Buildings and the Edenbrook Development was 
confirmed as a fixed asset which is still to be completed.  

 There were no concerns regarding withdrawal from the Five Council’s 
Contract which had been appropriately managed and any outstanding 
funding would appear in next year’s Audit Plan. 

 
DECISION 
 

1. Members agreed to any uncorrected misstatements in Appendix B of the 
Annual Results Report (Appendix 1 - Ernst & Young LLP) remaining 
uncorrected.  

2. Members formally noted the opinion of the Auditors on the draft Statement 
of Accounts.  

3. All other respects the report of the External Auditors was noted. 
 

17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
Members were informed of the position of the EY LLP audit of the statements 
and any amendments arising from the audit.  
 
The Chairman and the Committee thanked the S151 Officer for the review 
sessions and focused training meetings.  
 
The draft statements were published at the end of August and the final accounts 
to be published by end of November. These had been reviewed by Members 
and no subsequent questions had arisen. Members were advised that 
revaluation reserves will be recognised through the income expenditure account. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Chair of Audit Committee have delegated authority, in consultation with 
the Head of Corporate Services for the final approval of the 2019/20 Statement 
of Accounts and letter of representation. 
 

18 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Audit Manager updated the Committee on the work completed on Internal 
Audit work carried out between July 2020 and October 2020. They were advised 
that the Corporate Risk Register had been reviewed and will be coming back to 
Overview & Scrutiny in March 2021. Members were advised of one change later 
this year on the waste contract and disability grants.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Audit Team for their hard work and reminded 
Members of Fraud Awareness training commencing this week. Members 

Page 4



 
A 6 

 

questioned the Place Risk Service Plan and were reassured that this will be 
available at the next Audit Committee. Concerns were raised around purchase 
order transactions, credit card checks and obtaining VAT receipts and members 
were advised that an accounts payable audit will be carried out before 
Christmas. There was only one emergency procurement during the last 6 
months on expenditure on laptops for home working.  
 
Note: Members asked for an update on the waste contract which would be 
requested from the Chief Executive. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the internal Audit work carried out between July 2020 and October 2020 be 
noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 

Page 5



PAPER B 
 

1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE OF MEETING: 23 MARCH 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
Report of:   Internal Audit Manager 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on Internal Audit work Carried Out between 

November 2020 and March 2021.   
 

2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Internal Audit work completed between November 2020 and March 

2021 be noted.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Internal Audit prepares a risk based plan which identifies the work that is to be 

carried out during the year. The plan was approved by the Committee in July 
2020.   The plan for 2020/21 is a reduced one, taking into account the impact 
of COVID-19 has had on internal audit work.   

 
3.2 Progress on internal audit reviews is shown below: 
  

Area of Review Current Status Target 
Completion 
Date 

IT Controls Complete   
Fraud Risk Assessment Complete  
Accounts Receivable Complete   
Payroll In progress March 21 
Council Tax & Business 
Rates 

Complete  

Cash Management Complete  
Housing Benefits In progress  April 21 
Treasury Management In progress April 21 
Accounts Payable Complete  
Main Accounting Complete  
Waste Contract Carried forward to 

21/22 Plan 
 

Section 106 
Agreements 

In progress April 21 

Audit Committee 
Request on payments  

Complete  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



PAPER B 
 

2 

 
4. CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 Planned Work 

During the period between November 2020 and March 2021 reports were 
issued for: 

 
IT Controls 
Accounts Receivable 

          Accounts Payable 
          Council Tax & Business Rates 
          Main Accounting  
 
4.2 Unplanned Work 

Resources from Internal Audit continue to be used to complete the Business 
Grants Payment process, it is likely that this will continue in the short term. In 
order to complete our planned reviews that are in progress the Council has 
backfilled the in-house resource. Details are shown below: 

 
 Review Work Carried Out By 
Main Accounting TIAA 
Housing Benefits KPMG 
Treasury Management KPMG 
S106/SANGS Wokingham Brough Council 

 
4.3 The cost of these reviews will be met from Additional Burdens Funding, the 

estimated cost being £18K.  
 
4.4 Follow Ups 
 
4.5 During 2020/21 7 High Risk Recommendations have been made to date. Of 

these 4 have been completed, 1 is in progress and 2 are outstanding. Revised 
dates for the high risk recommendations have been agreed by with 
management.  

  
4.6 Fraud 

We have carried out a number of post Business Grant payment checks to 
identify potential frauds.  

 
4.7 We have completed our programme of Fraud and Cyber Risk Training. 
 
4.8 We have now forwarded on our data to the National Fraud Initiative, this is an 

annual national data matching exercise, for 20/21 we were asked to send 
additional data on Business Grants.  Any data matches that are identified as a 
potential fraud will r
[...]
 Finance 
Manager   

 Jan 
2021  

2.
  

The Debt Policy is 
not up to date and 
needs review and 
updating.   

Medium  Debt policy will 
be updated and 
presented to 
O&S in January 
2021  
  

Head of 
Corporate 
Services  

 Feb 
2021  

3.
  

Managers and 
Heads of Service 
do not 
make the best use 
of the aged debt 
report they 
receive on a 
monthly basis.   

Medium    This is now a 
standing item on 
Senior 
Leadership 
Teams on a 
monthly basis  

Senior 
Leadership TT
eam  

 Dec 20 

4.
  

Heads of Service 
have not yet 
completed their 
review of Legal 
Lists where further 
recovery action 
could be taken. 
This needs to be 
completed as soon 
as possible.  
  

Medium  All Heads of 
Service have 
now completed 
their review and 
Basingstoke and 
Deane have 
commenced 
recovery action.  

Senior 
Leadership  
Team  

Complet
e  

5.
  

Recovery action is 
not taken by 
services in a 

Medium  Basingstoke and 
Dean legal 
department 

Senior 
Leadership  
Team  

 Comple
te  

Page 16



  Appendix 2 

timely manner on 
outstanding debt.  

are now carrying 
out recovery 
action as 
above.   

6.
  

Write off requests 
are not processed 
in a timely 
manner. Better 
use of the Aged 
Debt Report may 
improve the write 
off process.   

Medium  Write offs are 
now processed 
on a timely 
basis, authorise
d and sent to 
Capita for write 
off based on 
monthly  

 Head of 
Corporate 
Services  

 Oct 20  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Appendix 3 

 
Area of Review 

 
Accounts Payable 
 

 

CONTROL OBJECTIVES   
  
The scope of this review has encompassed the following control objectives:   

  
 Control Objectives   
  
  

1  Payments are made in accordance with council financial regulations and 
contract standing orders  
  

2 Payments are correctly authorised and properly accounted for  
  

3 That credit card transactions are processed in accordance with policy and 
good practice  
  

4 That appropriate backup arrangements are in place  
  

 

OPINION ON CONTROL FRAMEWORK   
 
The overall level of opinion that can be provided on the internal control framework for 
this review is:   

   
Levels of Assurance   
  
  

Substantial  Substantial assurance given where there is a sound system of 
controls in place, which applied consistently to enable 
achievement of the intended objective.   
  

Satisfactory  Satisfactory assurance given where there is generally a sound 
system of internal control in place with only minor lapses, and in 
general, objectives achieved.   
  

Limited  Limited assurance is given where controls in place are not always 
applied and objectives may not be achieved, meaning the Council 
is exposed to the risk of financial loss, fraud, or the loss of 
reputation.   
  

None  No assurance is given where weaknesses in control has resulted 
if a failure to achieve objectives   
  

 

 

Page 18



Appendix 3 

Control Objective One: Payments are made in accordance with council financial 
regulations and contract standing orders  

  

 The council has a satisfactory and up to date set of financial regulations that 
governs the payment of invoice process.  

 Sample testing provide assurance that where necessary goods and services 
are procured they are supported by a relevant purchase order.  

 The council has relevant procedure notes for staff to follow concerning the 
accounts payable process. However, they should be reviewed to ensure they 
remain up to date.  

 There maybe a need to revise these procedures to consider the transition of the 
Exchequer Services from Capita to an in-house service.  

 There are controls in place that helps to ensure team members are aware of 
what to do in the event potential fraudulent cases arise.  

 The council has established controls which ensure adequate separation of duties 
between officers when purchase orders are raised and authorised. Testing 
indicates that these controls are working as expected.  

 Testing indicates invoices are paid w
[...]
mber:  Councillor James Radley 
  

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Accounting Policies to the Audit 

Committee to consider and approve so that they can be followed and complied with 
during the production of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 That the committee approves the Accounting Policies as shown in Appendix 1 to 

this report. 
  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 It is the responsibility of the charged with governance (the Audit Committee) to 

consider and agree the accounting polices to be applied to the Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2021. 

  
3.2 The Audited Statement of Accounts is a statutory requirement of the Council. It 

reports the Council’s income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2021 
and its financial position as at the 31st March 2021. 

  
4 CONSIDERATIONS 
  
4.1 The accounting policies have not changed from the previous accounting policies 

used for the preparation of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. There are no key 
changes in policies required to comply with the 2020/21 CIPFA Code of Practice. 

  
5 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 The Statement of Accounts is a key corporate deliverable and fully utilises all 

finance staff as well as using the resource of some non-finance staff in its 
preparation.  
 

 

 
 
Contact Details: Emma Foy, Extension 4740 
   Email: emma.foy@hart.gov.uk 
  

Page 28

Agenda Item 6

mailto:emma.foy@hart.gov.uk


PAPER C` 

- 2 - 
 

Appendix 1 – Accounting Policies 
 
The Accounting Policies in Hart District Council’s accounts are not presented in one section 
at the front of the accounts but are detailed in the relevant sections within the document.  
This document presents all of the accounting policies in one place for consideration and  
review by the Audit Committee. 
 
General Accounting Policy regarding Code of Practice and Going Concern 
 
The Statement of Accounts summarises the 
[...]
 is 
partially mitigated by Government grant payable on financing costs. 
 

Page 47



PAPER D 
 

1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING:   23 MARCH 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:     INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 
 
Report of:     Audit Manager  
 

  Cabinet Member:   Councillor James Radley, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance  

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members of the content of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan, attached 

as Appendix 1. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22.    
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
 Internal Audit Plan 
 
3.1 The Internal Audit Plan provides a summary of the planned work for 2021/22.  

The Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards require the preparation of a risk 
based annual plan. Leadership Team have been consulted on the content of 
the plan, which is now reported to the Audit Committee for approval.  

  
3.2 The Internal Audit Plan is based on a risk assessment which includes the 

following elements: 
 

 Content of the Corporate Risk Register 
 Content of Operational Risk Registers (service based) 
 Budget 
 Corporate Priorities 
 Previous Audit Work  
 Statutory Requirements 

 
3.3 A significant part of the Internal Audit resource for 2020/21 is focused on the 

Council’s financial systems. This is the statutory element of Internal Audit’s 
work, arising from Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  

 
3.4 It should be noted that the plan has been prepared based on an assumption 

that there will be a reduction in the level of internal audit resource required on 
Business Grant Work in 2021/22.  

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 7



PAPER D 
 

2 

3.5 It should also be noted that there is always the possibility that planned work 
may change due to emerging risks and changing priorities. Any changes to the 
plan will be reported to the Audit Committee. 

 
3.6 As in previous years internal audit work will be provided by a combination o
[...]
92651-01

Responsibilities

Hart District Council 9

Responsibilities of the Appointed Auditor

Our 2019/20 audit work has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 4 March 2020 and the updates as set out on page 4 to take into 
account the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  It is conducted in accordance with the National Audit Office's 2015 Code of Audit Practice, International Standards 
on Auditing (UK), and other guidance issued by the National Audit Office. 

As auditors we are responsible for:

► Expressing an opinion:

► On the 2019/20 financial statements; and

► On the consistency of other information published with the financial statements.

► Forming a conclusion on the arrangements the Council has to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

► Reporting by exception:

► If the annual governance statement is misleading or not consistent with our understanding of the Council;

► Any significant matters that are in the public interest; 

► Any written recommendations to the Council, which should be copied to the Secretary of State; and

► If we have discharged our duties and responsibilities as established by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit Practice. 

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO) on your Whole of Government Accounts return. The 
Council is below the specified audit threshold of £500m. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the return.

Responsibilities of the Council

The Council is responsible for preparing and publishing its statement of accounts accompanied by an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). In the AGS, the Council 
reports publicly each year on how far it complies with its own code of governance, including how it has monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements in year, and any changes planned in the coming period. 

The Council is also respo
[...]
side 2% 
of the value of its investments each year to better reflect the return after borrowing costs. 

In terms of governance arrangements, the Council has set up a streamlined decision making process so that it can react quickly to market events.  A panel consisting of one 
of the Chief Executives, the Leader, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Head of Corporate Resources & Section 151 Officer considers each individual 
business case for property acquisition which has been prepared by the Council’s Commercial and Asset Manager, a qualified surveyor.   External legal and property advice is 
used and the financial due diligence process is well documented. 

Whilst comprehensive procedures have been put in place, the Council should continue to improve risk management regarding individual commercial properties and diversify 
its portfolio in line with external guidance. It appears that risks associated with property investments have yet to be considered on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. We 
suggest that the Council’s risk management process should be improved with risks identified and the actions to mitigate risks documented for individual commercial 
investments on a Commercial Property Risk Register, which should be actively maintained and reviewed on a quarterly basis by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Council should also consider formalising a process for analysing decisions to retain or sell properties, to manage the risk of any loss in market value of the investment. It 
should establish key criteria against which to make this decision, and monitor these on a consistent basis. This could also be linked into the annual capital strategy.

While no borrowing has currently taken place, the Council needs to remain aware of any further guidance regarding rules on borrowing for investment purposes, and ensure 
it takes ongoing legal advice to support its powers to do so. 

Value for Money (cont’d)

P
age 70



Ref: EY-000092651
[...]

only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other 
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 78


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21
	21 03 23 B Internal Audit Progress Report - March 21
	21 03 23 B App 1 Audit Progress Report - IT Controls
	21 03 23 B App 2 Audit Progress Report - Accounts Recievable
	21 03 23 B App 3 Audit Progress Report - Accounts Payable
	21 03 23 B App 4 Audit Progress Report - CTax & Business Rates
	21 03 23 B App 5 Audit Progress Report - Main Accounting

	6 ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22
	21 03 23 D Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
	AUDIT COMMITTEE
	DATE OF MEETING:   23 MARCH 2021

	TITLE OF REPORT:     INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22

	21 03 23 D App 1 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
	Sheet1


	8 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
A 7 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 23 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Delaney, Makepeace-Browne (Chairman), Smith, Southern and Wildsmith 
 
In attendance: Axam  
      Kevin Suter – Ernst & Young 
 
Officers: Carpenter, Chapman and Foy 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Crookes. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

23 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements.  
 

24 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee was updated on Internal Audit work carried out between 
November 2020 and March 2021. The Audit Manager updated on current 
progress in Quarter 4, giving an idea of progress on the revised plan to take into 
account the Covid response and the impact in-house, the position on high risk 
issues and any outstanding issues, and where further work was needed.   
 
Members considered: 

 External contractors 

 Target dates to be updated 

 Capita contract – the service would be back in house as from 1 April. 

 Plans for the Audit team in view of the retirement of the Audit Manager 

 Additional support and mentoring for new staff 
 
Members queried the cost of outside resources, and were reassured that this 
would be funded by the New Burdens fund from the government. 
 



 
A 8 

 

DECISION 
 
That the Internal Audit work completed between November 2020 and March 
2021 be noted. 
 

25 ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the Accounting Policies to be followed and complied 
with during the production of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members discussed the outsourcing, its effectiveness and evaluation.  The S151 
Officer confirmed that the procurement regulations and contract standing orders 
had been recently updated, and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 
tasked with considered KPIs and monitoring the performance of outside 
contracts. The Audit Manager added from an internal audit perspective the 
working relationship with Basingstoke was very positive.  
 
DECISION 
That the Accounting Policies be approved. 
 

26 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
Members were asked to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 
Members considered the plan, and the need to be flexible, especially in any 
response to issues around Covid, the work around business grants and ARG 
grants coming forward. 
 
Members were informed that since the writing of the report joint working with 
Wokingham had been confirmed. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 be approved. 
 

27 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020  
 
The Committee considered the 2019/20 Audit letter. 
 
Kevin Suter, E&Y, summarised the findings after relative procedures were 
concluded.  Issues highlighted included that the majority of the final fees had 
been agreed, and that this year’s accounts timetable was being delivered by the 
deadlines.   
 
Members queried property valuation, and were informed that this was revalued 
annually in March.   It was suggested that, in view of the volatile markets and 
Covid issues, a review in six months may be needed because the market was so 
volatile and it was not known how Covid would affect these valuations. 
 



 
A 9 

 

The Chairman and Committee extended their thanks to the E&Y audit team, their 
support had been appreciated in a difficult year.  The hard work of the  audit and 
finance teams was also acknowledged, and good wishes were extended to the 
Audit Manager for his retirement. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter for year ended 31 March 2020 be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.42 pm 
 
 


